
 

 
 

Notice of meeting of  
 

Executive Members for Housing & Adult Social Services and 
Advisory Panel 

 
To: Councillors Hogg (Chair), Sue Galloway (Executive 

Member), Sunderland (Executive Member), Bowgett, 
Fraser, Horton, Taylor, Wiseman, Mrs Mildred Grundy 
(Co-opted Non-Statutory Member) and Ms Pat Holmes 
(Co-opted Non-Statutory Member) 
 

Date: Monday, 17 March 2008 
 

Time: 5.00 pm 
 

Venue: Guildhall 
 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

Notice to Members - Calling In: 
 
Members are reminded that, should they wish to call in any item on 
this agenda, notice must be given to Democracy Support Group by: 
 
10:00 am on Friday 14 March 2008, if an item is called in before a 
decision is taken, or 
 
4:00 pm on Wednesday 19 March 2008, if an item is called in 
after a decision has been taken. 
 
Items called in will be considered by the Scrutiny Management 
Committee. 

 
1. Declarations of Interest   

 

At this point Members are asked to declare any personal or 
prejudicial interests they may have in the business on this agenda. 
 



 

2. Exclusion of Press and Public   
 

To consider excluding the public and press from the meeting during 
consideration of Annex A to agenda item 7 on the grounds that it 
contains information relating to the financial or business affairs of 
any particular person (including the authority holding that 
information). This information is classed as exempt under 
Paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A to Section 100A of the Local 
Government Act 1972, as amended by the Local Government 
(Access to information) (Variation) Order 2006. 
 

3. Minutes  (Pages 1 - 10) 
 

To approve and sign the minutes of the last meeting of the Panel 
held on 14 January 2008. 
 

4. Public Participation   
 

At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 
registered their wish to speak regarding an item on the agenda or 
an issue within the Panel’s remit can do so. Anyone who wishes to 
register or requires further information is requested to contact the 
Democracy Officer on the contact details listed at the foot of this 
agenda. The deadline for registering is Friday 14 March 2008 at 
5.00pm. 
 

BUSINESS FOR THE EXECUTIVE MEMBER FOR HOUSING 
 

ITEM FOR INFORMATION 
 

5. Results of the 2007 Annual Housing Satisfaction Survey  
(Pages 11 - 16) 
 

This report provides the Executive Member with the results of the 
Annual Housing Services Monitor, a tenant satisfaction survey, and 
will be supplemented by a presentation to members. 
 

ITEMS FOR DECISION 
 

6. Housing Capital Programme Specification Change  (Pages 17 - 
22) 
 

This report presents proposals for the adoption of a policy for the 
replacement of focal point fires in customers homes. 



 

7. Gas Servicing Future Procurement  (Pages 23 - 32) 
 

This report presents details of the recent procurement exercise 
undertaken and suggests future direction for the gas servicing and 
maintenance service to council dwellings. 
 

8. Former Tenant Arrears - Write off  (Pages 33 - 38) 
 

This report seeks agreement to write off a number of former 
tenants arrears over £2,000. 
 

BUSINESS FOR THE EXECUTIVE MEMBERS FOR HOUSING 
AND ADULT SOCIAL SERVICES 

 
ITEM FOR DECISION 

 
9. Financial Support to the Voluntary Sector (Housing & Adult 

Social Services) 2008/09  (Pages 39 - 50) 
 

This report presents requests received from local organisations for 
financial support in 2008/09. The Executive Members are asked to 
agree the recommendations for financial support outlined in the 
report. 
 

10. Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under 
the  Local Government Act 1972.   
 

Democracy Officer:  
 
Name: Jill Pickering 
Contact details: 

• Telephone – (01904) 552061 

• E-mail – jill.pickering@york.gov.uk 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

• Registering to speak 

• Business of the meeting 

• Any special arrangements 

• Copies of repo
[...]
ing. 
 
Every effort will also be made to make information available in another 
language, either by providing translated information or an interpreter providing 
sufficient advance notice is given.  Telephone York (01904) 551550 for this 
service. 

 



 
Holding the Executive to Account 
The majority of councillors are not appointed to the Executive (38 out of 47).  
Any 3 non-Executive councillors can ‘call-in’ an item of business from a 
published Executive (or Executive Member Advisory Panel (EMAP)) agenda. 
The Executive will still discuss the ‘called in’ business on the published date 
and will set out its views for consideration by a specially convened Scrutiny 
Management Committee (SMC).  That SMC meeting will then make its 
recommendations to the next scheduled Executive meeting in the following 
week, where a final decision on the ‘called-in’ business will be made.  
 
Scrutiny Committees 
The purpose of all scrutiny and ad-hoc scrutiny committees appointed by the 
Council is to:  

• Monitor the performance and effectiveness of services; 

• Review existing policies and assist in the development of new ones, as 
necessary; and 

• Monitor best value continuous service improvement plans 
 
Who Gets Agenda and Reports for our Meetings?  

• Councillors get copies of all agenda and reports for the committees to 
which they are appointed by the Council; 

• Relevant Council Officers get copies of relevant agenda and reports for 
the committees which they report to;  

• Public libraries get copies of all public agenda/reports.  
 



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING EXECUTIVE MEMBERS FOR HOUSING & ADULT 
SOCIAL SERVICES AND ADVISORY PANEL 

DATE 14 JANUARY 2008 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS HOGG (CHAIR), SUE GALLOWAY 
(EXECUTIVE MEMBER), SUNDERLAND 
(EXECUTIVE MEMBER), BOWGETT, FRASER, 
HORTON, TAYLOR AND WISEMAN 

APOLOGIES MRS MILDRED GRUNDY AND MS PAT HOLMES 
(CO-OPTED NON-STATUTORY MEMBERS) 

 
46. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Members were invited to declare, at this point in the meeting, any personal 
or prejudicial interests they might have in the business on the agenda. 
 
Cllr Hogg declared a personal, non-prejudicial interest in the business 
generally, as his mother received respite care in City of York Council 
homes.   
 
Cllr Fraser declared a personal, non-prejudicial interest in any staffing 
issues referred to in agenda item 5 (Revenue and Capital Budget Estimate 
2008/09), as a member of the retired section of UNISON. 
 
 

47. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED: That the Press & Public be excluded from the meeting 

during consideration of Annex A to Agenda Item 10 
(Housing Capital Programme- Materials Procurement 
E-Auction) on the grounds that it contains information 
relating to the financial or business affairs of any 
particular person (including the authority holding that 
information), which is classed as exempt under 
Paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A to Section 100A of the 
Local Government (Access to Information)(Variation) 
Order 2006. 

 
48. MINUTES  

 
In response to an issue raised under Minute 39 (Housing and Adult Social 
Services 2007/08 Service Plans and Budget Second Monitor), Officers 
provided an update on their enquiries concerning the rent position of 
tenants of Discus Bungalows.  The matter had been discussed with the 
York Housing Association and a full benefit check was currently being 
carried out in respect of all tenants.  It was noted that the Council had no 
legal powers to assist tenants other than a general power to assist the 

Agenda Item 3Page 1



community, subject to a test of reasonableness.  Details of this advice 
would be circulated to Members.1 

 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the last meeting of the Executive 

Members and Advisory Panel, held on 10 December 
2007, be approved and signed by the Chair and 
Executive Members as a correct record. 

 
Action Required  
1. Circulate written advice to Members.   
 
 

 
LE  

 
49. PUBLIC PARTIC
[...]
ot manage on its own. 
 
In alliance with the Office of Government Commerce (OGC), the NHC had 
undertaken a large procurement exercise aimed at Decent Homes 
materials.  Member authorities had agreed the total tender package in 
terms of prospective volumes required and common standard 
specifications.  Further details of the tender process were outlined in the 
report and a summary of the tender scores was provided in exempt Annex 
A.  Members were asked to decide whether or not to use the supplier 
framework resulting from this process.  It was recommended that they 
select Option 1 – to use the framework – as this would enable the Council 
to benefit from the savings achieved by the process, obviate the need to 
undertake individual tenders and enable customers to receive new ranges 
of materials from 1 April 2008. 
 
Advice of the Advisory Panel 
 
That the Executive Member be advised to agree Option 1, to use the 
supplier framework and accept the kitchen supplier under Most 
Economically Advantageous Tender (MEAT), as noted in paragraph 18 of 
the report.1 

  
Decision of the Executive Member 
 
RESOLVED: That the advice of the Advisory Panel be accepted and 

endorsed. 
 

Page 8



REASON: To secure quality and value for money on behalf of the 
Council’s tenants. 

 
Action Required  
1. Confirm acceptance with NHC/OGC and progress the 
supplier contracts.   
 
 

 
LE  

 
 
 
 
 
CLLR SUE SUNDERLAND 
EXECUTIVE MEMBER FOR HOUSING 
 
 
 
 
CLLR SUE GALLOWAY 
EXECUTIVE MEMBER FOR ADULT SOCIAL SERVICES 
 
 
 
 
CLLR CHRIS HOGG, 
Chair of Advisory Panel 
[The meeting started at 5.00 pm and finished at 6.50 pm]. 

Page 9



Page 10

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

  

 

  HASS66 

 

Meeting of Executive Members for Housing 
and Adult Social Services and Advisory Panel 

17th March 2008 

 
Report of the Director of Housing and Adult Social Services 

 

RESULTS OF THE 2007 ANNUAL HOUSING SATISFACTION 
SURVEY 

Summary 

1. This report provides the Executive Member with the results of the Annual 
Housing Services Monitor (AHSM): a postal survey of City of York Council 
tenants undertaken during November 2007.  It will be supplemented by a 
presentation to the Executive Member and Advisory Panel at the meeting.  For 
ease of reference percentages have been “rounded”. 

2. Headline results from the 2007 survey are: 

• Overall satisfaction with the housing services has increased to 88% 

• 88% of tenants describe the council as a ‘very good’ or ‘good’ landlord 

• 87% are very or fairly satisfied with the condition of their home 

• 83% are satisfied with the repair and maintenance service 

• 70% feel the Council’s housing service takes account of their views when 
making decisions 

 Background 

3. The Annual Housing Services Monitor is a tenant satisfaction survey which has 
been carried out in York every year since 1990.  The AHSM is a tenant 
satisfaction survey which has been carried out every year since 1990.  This 
year the survey was non-statutory (i.e. a year in which submission of Best 
Value Performance Indicator (BVPI) 74 and 75 relating to tenant satisfaction is 
not mandatory) and in consultation with members was reduced in size.   

4. City of York Council Marketing and Communications Group developed the 
questionnaire in conjunction with Housing Services. The fieldwork was 
outsourced to PCP research. 

 

Agenda Item 5Page 11



 

Methodology 

5. During October/November 2007 a postal survey was mailed to 2000 City of 
York council tenants selected at random.  A total of 995 tenants returned the 
questionnaire, which represents a good response rate of 50% of the sample. 
This compared to a 49% response rate in 2006 and is above the number 
required for statistical validity.  

6. Prior to 2006 the survey was conducted using face-to-face interviews but for 
the last two years a postal methodology has been used. The change in data 
collection methods must be kept in mind when comparing res
[...]
 

Suggested 
running cost 
to customer 

Lifecycle cost 
over 30 years 
to Authority 

Gas Fire and 
flue 

£1090 £27.1 6p per hour £1903 

Electric fire £550 £2.80 6p per hour £634 

 

There are no Human Resources, Equalities, Crime and Disorder, Property or 
Information Technology implications in this report. 

Legal  

29. It is a legal obligation to service all gas appliances in customers homes every 
12 months, the less gas appliances there are in the stock the more efficient 
this process becomes.  

Risk Management 
 

30. In compliance with the Council’s risk management strategy there are no risks 
associated with Option’s 1 or 2 of this report. The main risk that has been 
identified in this report is that of the installation of gas fires with specific 
reference to the risk of carbon monoxide poisoning (physical).  

Page 20



 

 
31. Measured in terms of impact and likelihood, the risk score has been 

assessed at 12. This means that at this point the risks need only be 
monitored as they do not provide a real threat to the objectives of this report 

 

Recommendations 

32. That the Advisory Panel advise the Executive Member to agree Option 2 to  
adopt a policy to replace all focal point fires with electric in customers homes 
as set out in paragraph 9. 

Reason: Electric fires offer value for money, are efficient and reduce health and 
safety risks to customers. 

Contact Details 

 
Author: 

 
Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
Chief Officer’s name  
Steve Waddington 
Title 
Head of Housing 
Report Approved � Date 26 February 2008 

 
Mark Grandfield 
Asset Manager 
Asset Management 
Tel No.3733 

     

 

Specialist Implications Officer(s)  none 
 

All Yes Wards Affected:  List wards or tick box to indicate all 

 
 
For further information please contact the author of the report 

 
Background Papers: None  
Annexes: None 

Page 21



Page 22

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

  

 
  

  HASS 69 

 

Meeting of Executiv
[...]
 a tracing database which 
conforms to Data Protection requirements to locate former tenants. Where a 
former tenant is found efforts are made to recover the debt in traditional ways, 
including ;letters, phone calls and visits. Legal action is taken in appropriate 
cases. The Authority also employ debt collection agents to chase debts from 
people who have moved away from York.  

9. Details of individual cases are set out in Annex A 

 Consultation  

10. None 
 

 Options  

11. Option A: Maintain these FTAs on accounts. This would lead to an increase in 
the bad debt provision and would go against good practice as commented on 
in the Housing Inspectors report of October 2002. 

 
 Option B: Write the debts off on the understanding that if necessary they can 

be reinstated at a later date. 
 

 Analysis 
 
12. It is recommended that FTAs are written off totalling £30,209.95. This 

represents 0.126% of the total debit. These are cases where Housing Services 
have attempted a number of traces but have been unable to obtain a 
forwarding address or any information on the whereabouts of the former 
tenant. It also includes cases where the tenant has died and there were 
insufficient funds in the deceased’s estate. 

 

 Corporate Objectives 

13 This report supports corporate objective of improving the organisational 
effectiveness of the council through good financial management. 

 Implications 

14. The implications arising from this report are as follows: 

� Financial - These write offs can be contained within the bad debt provision 
of the Housing Revenue Account. The current provision is £1,206,675 

� Human Resources (HR) - None 

� Equalities - None 

� Legal - None 

Page 34



 

� Crime and Disorder - None 

� Information Technology (IT) - None 

� Property - None 

� Other - None 

Risk Management 
 
15. Writing off debts that can not currently be recovered will help reduce the bad 

debt impact on the HRA. This reduces high risk financial implication
[...]
ganisations 2008/2009  
(Social Services and Housing) 
 

Purpose of Report 

1. This report presents requests received from local organisations for financial support 
in 2008/2009.  The Executive Members for Housing and Adult Social Services are 
asked to agree the recommendations for Financial Support contained within this 
report.  

Background 

2. The budget for Financial Support for the voluntary sector has been set at £70,530 
for social services and £8,630 for housing related services. This is in addition to the 
approximate £5.0 million that the Council invests in commissioning social care 
services from the voluntary and Independent sector.   

3. Applications for Financial Support have been received from 7 social care 
organisations, totalling £62,696 and one from a housing organisation with a request 
for £8,933. 

4. Criteria for the awarding of financial support is listed at Annex One.       

5. The arrangements for financial support for voluntary organisations aim to be simple 
and explicit.  They are focused on a single application form which is considered by 
the relevant Executive Member. 

6. It is proposed that over the next twelve months a further review is undertaken to 
analyse and assess the strategic relevance and outcomes delivered by services 
funded through this financial support with a view to integrating Financial Support 
Agreements within overall Commissioning Budgets.  This would save organisations 
having to make an annual application and officer time in administering the process. 

Consultation 

7. Officers from the Council where appropriate have met with, or discussed, the 
applications with the organisations listed within this report. The process and 
timetables for applications was publicised by the Council in September 2007. 

 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 9Page 39



 Options 
 

8. Option 1 – To award Financial Support as indicated in paragraphs 37 - 39 to all 
organisations  on one year Service Level Agreements 

9. Option 2 – To a
[...]
ference/presentation it organises. 

35. The organisation has requested a sum of £15,000 in Financial Support and has 
also requested that the Council consider a longer-term funding agreement which 
would assist in their strategic planning and provide more options in seeking 
alternative grant funding.  The organisation meets the Council’s criteria for a longer 

Page 43



term service level agreement (see paragraph 50) and it is proposed under option 2 
of this report that a three year Service Level Agreement is awarded. 

36. It is proposed that Financial support of £15,000 be awarded in 2008/9 

  

Corporate Priorities 
 

The award of financial Support will help to deliver the following of the Council’s 13 
priorities: 

• Improve the health and lifestyles of the people who live in York, in particular 
among groups whose levels of health are the poorest.   

• Improve the way the Council and its partners work together to deliver better 
services for the people who live in York 

  

Implications 
 

Financial   

37. £8,630 is available to the Executive Member for Housing to provide Financial 
Support to the Voluntary Sector in 2008/9.  It is proposed that this funding be 
awarded to the Citizens Advice Bureau for the continued provision of the Bond 
Guarantee Scheme.   

38. £70,530 is available to the Executive Member for Adult Social Services to provide 
financial support to the voluntary sector in 2008/9.     

39. If the Executive Members were to agree to the proposals listed above, the financial 
implications for 2008/9 are: 

 

Organisations 

 
(Social Services) 

2007/8 
Award 

2008/9 
Request 

2008/9 
Proposed 

Award 
OPTION 1 

2008/9 
Proposed 

Award 
OPTION 2 

York Community Furniture 
Store 

£10,000 £10,000 £10,000 £10,000 

York Blind & Partially 
Sighted Society 

£16,621 £20,036 £20,036 £20,036 

York Deaf Society  £5,000 £5,000 £5,000 £5,000 

York Mind £8,406 £8,660 £8,660 £8,660 

Alzheimer’s Society £3,500 £3,700 £3,580 £3,580 

Remap £200 £300 £300 £300 

Independent Care Group 
(ICG) 

£15,000 £15,000 £15,000 £15,000 

Provision for small One-Off 
grants during financial year 

£5,000 Nil £7,954 £7,954 

TOTAL  £63,727 £62,696  £70,530  £70,530  

 

 

 

 

 

Page 44



Organisations 

 
(Housing) 

2007/8 
Award 

2008/9 
Request 

2008/9 
Proposed 

Award 
OPTION 1 

2008/9 
Proposed 

Award 
OPTION 2 

Citizens Advice Bureau 
(Bond Guarantee Scheme) 

£8,420 £8,933 £8,630 

 

£8,630 

 

Totals for Social Services 
& Housing 

£72,147 £71,629 £79,160 £79,160 

 

Human Resources   

40. There are no Human Resource implications arising from this report. 

Equalities 

41. All applications were from a wide range of organisations providing Services to 
Older People, People with a Learning Disability Physical Disabilities and Customers 
with a Mental Health problem.  The proposals are intended to ensure they receive 
the service they require in the best possible way.     

Legal 

42. There are no legal implications arising from this report 

Crime & Disorder 

43. There are no crime and disorder implications arising from this report. 

Information Technology 

44. There are no IT implications arising from this report. 

Property 

45. There are no property implications arising from this report. 

Risk Management 

46. The potential risks in grant funding external bodies range from failure of the 
organisation to deliver the agreed service at the appropriate standard, to the 
closure of the organisation as a whole with consequential loss of funds. 

47. These types of risks have been considered and are dealt with through the 
application, assessment and agreement process put in place by the Council.  This 
includes a financial assessment of the organisation and a requirement that 
organisations meet the relevant standards for their type of service and that 
appropriate insurances are held. 

48. It should also be noted that funding is not released to an individual organisation 
until a se
[...]
ary Sector (Housing & Adult Social Services) 2008/09
	HASS62 - financial support Annex




Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING EXECUTIVE MEMBERS FOR HOUSING & ADULT 
SOCIAL SERVICES AND ADVISORY PANEL 

DATE 17 MARCH 2008 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS HOGG (CHAIR), SUE GALLOWAY 
(EXECUTIVE MEMBER), SUNDERLAND 
(EXECUTIVE MEMBER), BOWGETT, FRASER, 
HORTON, TAYLOR, WISEMAN, 
MRS MILDRED GRUNDY (CO-OPTED NON-
STATUTORY MEMBER) AND MS PAT HOLMES 
(CO-OPTED NON-STATUTORY MEMBER) 

 
56. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Members were invited to declare, at this point in the meeting, any personal 
or prejudicial interests they might have in the business on the agenda. 
 
Councillor Hogg declared a personal, non-prejudicial interest in agenda 
item 9 (Financial Support to the Voluntary Sector 2008/09) owing to his 
fathers contact with the Alzheimer’s Society and a general interest, as his 
mother was a resident of Morrell House. 
 
Councillor Fraser declared a personal, non-prejudicial interest in agenda 
item 7 (Gas Servicing Future Procurement) as a member of the retired 
section of UNISON. 
 

57. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED: That the Press and public be excluded from the 

meeting during consideration of Annex A to agenda 
item 7 (Gas Servicing Future Procurement) on the 
grounds that it contains information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of any particular person 
(including the authority holding that information), which 
is classed as exempt under Paragraph 3 of Schedule 
12A to Section 100A of the Local Government  
(Access to Information) (Variation) Order 2006. 

 
58. MINUTES  

 
In response to an issue raised under Minute 48 (Minutes), Officers 
provided a further update on their enquiries concerning the rent position of 
tenants of Discus bungalows.  Officers confirmed that they had now 
contacted all 15 residents to try and ascertain their position in relation to 
receipt of benefits. Of those 9 had not wished to share their details, 1 
would be entitled to benefits, 1 may be entitled, 2 required further 
investigation and 2 were definitely not entitled to assistance. It was agreed 
to keep a watch on those tenants not in receipt of benefits and keep 
members updated on the final position.1 



RESOLVED: That the minutes of the last meeting of the Executive 
Members and Advisory Panel, held on 14 January 
2008, be approved and signed by the Chair and 
Executive Members as a correct record. 

 
Action Required  
1. To update members on the final position in relation to the 
rent position of the Discus bungalow tenants.   

 
LE  

 
59. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

 
It was reported that nobody had registered to speak under the Council’s 
Public Participation Scheme, on general issues within the remit of the 
Panel. 
 

60. RESULTS OF THE 2007 ANNUAL HOUSING SATISFACTION SURVEY  
 
Members considered a report, which provided the results of the Annual 
Housing Services Monitor (AHSM), a postal survey of City of York Council 
tenants undertaken during November 2007.  Officers gave a presentation, 
which detailed the headline results from the survey: 
 

• Overall satisfaction with the housing services had increased to 88% 
• 88% of tenants described the council as a ‘very good’ or ‘good’ 

landlord 
• 87% were very or fairly satisfied with the condition of their home 
• 83% were satisfied with the repair and maintenance service 
• 70% felt that the Council’s housing service took account of their views 

when making decisions 
 
Details of the results had been issued in a press release in January 2008 
and a presentation was to be made to the York Federation on 20 March. It 
was reported that encouragingly there had been significant improvements 
in tenant satisfaction overall. 
 
As the main area of concern to tenants appeared to be repairs an end-to-
end review of the responsive repairs service, using systems thinking 
principles was now underway. Work was also to be undertaken on staff 
training together with the updating of procedures to ensure that staff were 
in a better position to deal with enquiries. 
 
Members agreed that staff had worked hard to bring satisfaction levels 
back up to those of 2002/03, which it was felt had in part been due to the 
restructure of housing services.  
 
Pat Holmes stated that the Federation were concerned that there were a 
number of areas, which did not have Residents Associations, causing 
difficulties in keeping tenants informed. Certain Members felt that there 
was now less support for tenants associations through neighbourhood 
management. The Executive Member for Housing confirmed that there 
was a need to provide assistance with resident’s interaction, including the 
involvement of younger people and possible daytime meetings. The 



Executive Member also congratulated all staff on the excellent results and 
on the 50% survey return rate. 
 
Pat Holmes confirmed that she had now stood down from the Federation 
and that it would be last Panel meeting attended by the co-optees. 
 
Advice of the Advisory Panel 
 

i) That the Executive Member be advised to note the 
results of the 2007 Annual Housing Services Monitor 
together with the proposed actions. 

 

ii) That Mrs Mildred Grundy and Ms Pat Holmes, the co-
opted non-statutory members, be thanked for their 
attendance and valuable input into meetings of the 
Advisory Group.1   

  
Decision of the Executive Member 
 
RESOLVED: That the advice of the Advisory Panel be accepted and 

endorsed. 
 
REASON: To improve satisfaction levels of tenants with the 

Housing Service. 
 
Action Required  
1. Letter to thank the co-optees for their work on the Panel.  

 
LE  

 
61. HOUSING CAPITAL PROGRAMME SPECIFICATION CHANGE  

 
Members considered a report, which presented proposals regarding the 
adoption of a policy for the replacement of focal point fires to customer 
homes. Officers reported that the Authority had no direct policy in operation 
governing the choices available for customers when focal point fires were 
replaced.  
 
It was reported that there were still specific requests for replacement gas 
fires but that the longer-term impacts of these installations often 
contradicted the Council’s responsibilities to value for money and 
sustainability. In view of this members were asked to consider the following 
options: 
 

Option 1 - Do not fit any new focal point fires.  
Option 2 - Replace all fires with electric  
Option 3 - Give customer’s choice  
 

In answer to members questions Officers confirmed that tenants were able 
to choose their energy supplier and that they would examine bulk 
purchasing of energy for tenants. They also confirmed that tenants were 
offered 4 types of electric fires in a choice of colours.  
 



The Executive Member confirmed that the Energy Advice Centre were able 
to advise tenants on fuel options, how to save money, energy and the 
environment.  
Advice of the Advisory Panel 
 

i) That the Executive Member agree Option 2 to adopt a 
policy to replace all focal point fires with electric in 
customers homes as set out in paragraph 9 of the 
report.1 

 

ii) That Officers investigate with suppliers bulk 
purchasing arrangements for energy, including any 
legal implications, and email members the results of 
their enquiries.2  

 
Decision of the Executive Member 
 
RESOLVED: That the advice of the Advisory Panel be accepted and 

endorsed. 
 
REASON: As electric fires offer value for money, are efficient and 

reduce health and safety risks for customers. 
 
Action Required  
1. To implement the policy to replace all focal point fires with 

electric in customers homes.  
 
2. Officers to investigate with suppliers the bulk purchasing 

of energy for tenants and email members the results of 
their enquiries.   

 
 
LE  
 
 
 
LE  

 
62. GAS SERVICING FUTURE PROCUREMENT  

 
Officers stated that it appeared that this procurement report, which 
recommended amendments to the Housing Repairs Partnership to include 
the whole of the gas servicing in the city, had to be considered by the 
Executive, under the Council’s Constitution.  
 
Members were asked to note that this report would be considered at the 
Executive meeting on 25 March 2008.  
   
Advice of the Advisory Panel 
  

The Executive Member to note that this report, detailing the procurement 
exercise for the future direction of the gas servicing and maintenance 
service for council dwellings, is to be considered at the Executive meeting 
on 25 March 2008. 1 

  
Decision of the Executive Member 
  
RESOLVED: That the advice of the Advisory Panel be accepted and 

endorsed. 
  



REASON: To secure service quality and value for money on 
behalf of the council’s tenants. 

  
Action Required  
1. This report will be considered at the Executive meeting on 

25 March 2008.   

 
LE  

 
63. FORMER TENANT ARREARS - WRITE OFF  

 
Consideration was given to a report, which sought agreement to write off a 
number of former tenants arrears, as detailed in Annex A of the report. 
 
Officers confirmed that the district auditor required existing balances to be 
examined and uncollectible debts to be written off each year. It was also 
reported that these arrears had a significant affect on the additional 
contribution made each year within the Housing Revenue Account towards 
bad debts. 
 
Option 1: Maintain these Former Tenants Arrears on accounts. This would 
lead to an increase in the bad debt provision and would go against good 
practice as commented on in the Housing Inspectors report of October 
2002. 

 
Option 2: Write the debts off on the understanding that, if necessary, they 
can be reinstated at a later date. 
 
Advice of the Advisory Panel 
  
That the Executive Member agree Option 2 to write off former tenants 
arrears of £30,209.95 as detailed in Annex A of the report.1 

  
Decision of the Executive Member 
  
RESOLVED: That the advice of the Advisory Panel be accepted and 

endorsed. 
  
REASON: This is for financial reasons, in line with the 

recommendations of the audit report. 
  
Action Required  
1. To write off former tenants arrears of £30,209.95 as 
detailed in Annex A of the report, on the understanding that 
if necessary they can be reinstated at a later date.   

 
LE  

 
64. FINANCIAL SUPPORT TO THE VOLUNTARY SECTOR (HOUSING & 

ADULT SOCIAL SERVICES) 2008/09  
 
Consideration was given to a report which presented requests received 
from local organisations for financial support in 2008/09 together with the 
criteria for the awarding of financial support. 
 
Officers reported that the budget for financial support for the voluntary 
sector had been set at £70,530 for social services and £8,630 for housing 



related services. Applications had been received from the 7 social care 
organisations, outlined below, and 1 housing organisation, details of which 
were set out in the report. 

Organisations 
 

(Social Services) 

2008/9 
Proposed 

Award 
OPTION 1 

2008/9 
Proposed 

Award 
OPTION 2 

York Community Furniture Store £10,000 £10,000 

York Blind & Partially Sighted Society £20,036 £20,036 

York Deaf Society  £5,000 £5,000 

York Mind £8,660 £8,660 

Alzheimer’s Society £3,580 £3,580 

Remap £300 £300 

Independent Care Group (ICG) £15,000 £15,000 

Provision for small One-Off grants during financial 
year 

£7,954 £7,954 

TOTAL £70,530  £70,530  
 

Organisations 
 

(Housing) 

2008/9 
Proposed 

Award 
OPTION 1 

2008/9 
Proposed 

Award 
OPTION 2 

Citizens Advice Bureau (Bond Guarantee 
Scheme) 

£8,630 
 

£8,630 

 
Totals for Social Services & Housing £79,160 £79,160 

 
Members were informed that over the next twelve months a review was to 
be undertaken of the strategic relevance and outcomes delivered by 
services funded through this financial support. This was with a view to 
integrating Financial Support Agreements within overall commissioning 
budgets. 
 
Following further discussion members then considered the following 
options: 

Option 1 – To award Financial Support as indicated in the table above to 
all organisations on one year Service Level Agreements 

Option 2 – To award Financial Support to all organisations as detailed in 
the table above on one year Service Level Agreements with the exception 
of The Independent Care Group and the York Blind & Partially Sighted 
Society where it is proposed that Three Year Agreements are awarded. 
 
Advice of the Advisory Panel 
  
That the Executive Members agree Option 2 to award Financial Support, 
as outlined above.1 

  
Decision of the Executive Members 
  
RESOLVED: That the advice of the Advisory Panel be accepted and 

endorsed. 



  
REASON: To continue financial support to the voluntary sector. 
  
Action Required  
1.That financial support be awarded to the voluntary sector 
as outlined in Option 2 of the report.   

 
LE  

 
 
 
 
 
 
CLLR SUE SUNDERLAND 
EXECUTIVE MEMBER FOR HOUSING 
 
 
 
 
 
 
CLLR SUE GALLOWAY 
EXECUTIVE MEMBER FOR ADULT SOCIAL SERVICES 
 
 
 
 
 
 
CLLR CHRIS HOGG, 
Chair of Advisory Panel 
[The meeting started at 5.00 pm and finished at 5.50 pm]. 


